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Planning Commission Public Hearing Date: July 25, 2019
Application: CZ 188536191 DWB, LLC
Applicant/Owner: 36191 DWB, LLC
35089 Lighthouse Rd.
Selbyville, DE 19975

Site Location: 36191 Lighthouse Rd., north side of Lighthouse Rd., approximately 850
feet west of Zion Church Rd.

Current Zoning: AR-1 (Agricultural Residential District)
Proposed Zoning: C-3 (Heavy Commercial District)

Comprehensive Land
Use Plan Reference: Coastal Area

Councilmatic

District: Mr. Rieley

School District: Indian River School District
Fire District: Roxana Fire District

Sewer: Sussex County

Water: Private, On-Site

Site Area: 1.015 acres +/-

Tax Map ID.: 533-19.00-15.00
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Sugsex County

DELAWARE
sussexcountyde.gov

Memorandum

To: Sussex County Planning Commission Members

From: Janelle Cornwell, AICP, Planning & Zoning Director
CC: Vince Robertson, Assistant County Attorney and applicant
Date: July 18, 2019

RE: Staff Analysis for CZ 1885 36191 DWB, LLC

This memo is to provide background and analysis for the Planning Commission to consider as a part
of application CZ 1885 36191 DWB, LLC to be reviewed during the July 25, 2019 Planning
Commission Meeting. This analysis should be included in the record of this application and is subject
to comments and information that may be presented during the public hearing.

The request is for a Change of Zone for parcel 533-19.00-15.00 to allow for a change from AR-1
(Agricultural Residential District) to C-3 (Heavy Commercial District) to be located at 36191
Lighthouse Rd. The size of the property is 1.015 ac. +/-.

The 2018/2019 Sussex County Comprehensive Plan Update (Comprehensive Plan) provides a
framework of how land is to be developed. As part of the Comprehensive Plan a Future Land Use
Map is included to help determine how land should be zoned to ensure responsible development.
The Future Land Use Map indicates that the properties have the land use designation Coastal Area.

The surrounding land use to the north, south, east and west is Coastal Area. The Coastal Areas land
use designation recognizes that “a range of housing types should be permitted in Coastal Areas,
including single-family homes, townhouses, and multi-family units. Retail and office uses are
appropriate but larger shopping centers and office parks should be confined to selected locations with
access along arterial roads. Appropriate mixed-use development should also be allowed. In doing so,
careful mixtures of homes with light commercial, office and institutional uses can be appropriate to
provide for convenient services and to allow people to work close to home. Major new industrial uses
are not proposed in these areas.” C-3 is a zoning district that may be considered in the Coastal Area
land use.

The property is zoned AR-1 (Agricultural Residential District). The properties to the north and south
are zoned MR (Medium-Density Residential District - Residential Planned Community) and AR-1
(Agricultural Residential District). The properties to the east are zoned C-1 General Commercial
District). The properties to the west are MR-RPC (Medium-Density Residential District - Residential
Planned Community). There are no known Conditional Use in the area.

Based on the analysis of the land use, surrounding zoning and uses, the Change of Zone to allow a
change from AR-1 (Agricultural Residential District) to C-3 (Heavy Commercial District) would be
considered consistent with the land use, area zoning and uses.

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
2 THE CIRCLE | PO BOX 417
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947
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Service Level Evaluation Request Form SUSSEX COUNTY
PLANNING & ZONING
This form shalf be submitted to the Planning and Zoning Office and a response shall be received
back from DelDOT priot to the applicant being able to submit an application to the Planning and
Zoning Office.
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Bacumeni# 201800046291 BIK: 276 PG: 36
Recorder of Deeds, Scott Dailey On 12/18/2018 at 10:4%:40 AM Sussex County, DE
Pac Surcharge Palg
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BRASURES AUTO REPAIR : .302-436-4020
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gucumcnt# 201800046294 BK: 4993 PG 267

Recorder of Deeds, Scott Dailey Qo 12/18/2018 at 10:56:22 AM Sussex County, DE
Consideration: $0.0¢ County/Town: $0.00 State: $0.00 Total: 80.00

Dac Surcharge Paid ‘Town: SUSSEX COUNTY

Tax Map and Parcel #: 533-19,00-15.00 &
plo §33-19.00-13.03

PREPARED BY:
TOMASETTI LAW LLC
1100 Coastal Hwy., Unit 3

:Fenwick Island, DE 16944
File No. 518-362/DS

RETHRN TO:
36191 DWB, LLC,

) 35089 Lighthouse Road
. Selbyville, DE 19975

TI‘HS DEED, made this 12th day of Decembér, 2018,

- BETWEEN -

DARRYL W. BRASURE and ANDREA 1. BRASURE, husband end wife, of 35089 .

Lighthouse Road, Selbyville, DE 19975, parties of the first patt,

36191 DWB, LL.C,. A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABmle COWANY, of 35089
Lighthouso Road, Selbyville, DB 19975, party of the second part. '

WITNESSETH: That the said parties of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum
of Ten and 007100 Dollars ($10,00), lawful money of the United States of America, the receipt
whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grant and convey unto the party of the second part, and

its heirs and assigns, in fee simple, the following described lands, situate, lying and being in

Sussex County, State 6T Delaware, ¢ -

PARCEL #1- TAX MAP; P/O 533-19.40-1303 -

All that certain lot, piece or parce! of land, situate, lying and being northerly of the
portherly right-of-way of State Route 54, Baltimore Hundred, Sussex County, State of Delaware,
and being more particularly described in a survey prepared by Lewrence R. Long, P.LS. dated

4
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aumentf 201800046294 BK: 4593 PG 268 -

Recorder of Deeds, Stott Dailey On 1271872018 at 10:56:29 AM Sussex County, DE

Doc Surcharge Paid

December 3, 2018, as follows to wit:

Commencing at 8 concrete monusnent sitvate on the northexly right-of-way of State Route
54 (known locally as Lighthouse Road — having a width of 60"}, sald point of commencement
being a corner for the lands of Darryl W, Brasure & Andrea Lynn Brasure (Deed Reference:
3592/271) and also belng & corner for the lands of Darryl W, Brasure and Andrea L. Brasure
(Deed Reforence: 3697/197); thence with the common property line of Brasure, N 31° 45° 00”
W, 212.00 feet to a re-bar set, said-re-bar being the Point Of Bepinning for this lot, piece or
parcel of land. ) .

Beginning at & re-bar set oo the common property line of Brasure, thence with two new
lines into the Lands of Darryl W, Brasure & Andrea Lynn Brasure (Deed Reference: 3692/271)
the following: 1) § 47°23” 57" W, 38.09 feet to a re-bar set; 2) N 42° 36’ 037 W, 151.87 feet to
g re-bar set on the property line of the lands of Brasure and being a point or the line of the lands
of Fifth Venture, LLC; thence with the lands of Brasure, the lands of Fifth Venture, LLC part of
the way and with the lands of CMF Beyside, LLC, S 78° 32" 49” B, 50.54 feet to an axle found,
said found axle being a comner for the jands of CMF Bayside, LLC, a corner for thé lands of
Darryl W. Brasure & Andree Lynn Brasure (Deed Reference: 3692/271) and a corner for the
lands of Darryl W. Brasure & Andrea L. Brasure (Deed Reference: 3697/197); thence with the
comraon property line of Bresure, S 31° 45° 00" E, 80.00 feet home to the Point Of Beginning,
said to contain 0,127 acres more or [ess. ' :

BEING a part of the same lands conveyed to Darryl W. Brasure and Andrea Eynn
Brasure, husband and wife, by deed of Dacry] W. Brasure, dated Jnly 14, 2009 and recorded in
" {he office of the Recorder of Deeds, in and for Sussex County, Georgetown, Delaware in Deed
. Book 3692 page 271, : :

PARCEL #2 - TAX MAP: 533-19.00-15.00

ALY, THAT CERTAIN LOT, piece of land or parcel of land lying and being sifuated in
Baltimore Hundred, Sussex County, Delaware, and being more particularly bounded and
described secording to a survey made by C, Kenneth Carter & Associates, in August, 1978, and
being further described in a more recent survey made by Lawrence R. Long, dated July 3, 2005
recorded in Plot Book 135, Page 44 as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a concrete monument set in the Westerly right-of-way line of State Road
No. 54, merking a comer of the parcel herein conveyed and lands now or formexly of CMF
. Bayside, L.L.C.; thence by the aforesaid right-of-way line, South 47° 23> 59" West 269.90 feet to
another concrete monwment marking a comer of the parcel herein conveyed and lands now or
formerly ‘of Darryl W, Brasvre; thence by the division line between the parcel herein conveyed
and the aforesaid lands now or formerly of Darryl W, Brasure, North 31° 45 00 West 292.00
feet to a concrete monument set (being &t & corner previously marked by an iron pipe found);
thence by the division line between the parcel herein conveyed and the aforesaid lands now or
formerly of CMF Bayside, L.L.C, South 79° 27’ 02" East 358.38 feet to the point and place of
beginning, containing by computation 0.888 acres more or less,
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Documentd 201800046294 BI: 4993 PG: 269 :

Recorder of Deeds, Scott Paijley On 12/18/2018 at 10:56;29 AM Sussex County, DE
Doc Surcharge Paid :

BEING the same land conveyed unto Darryl W, Brasure and Aadrea L. Brasure, husband
and wife, by deed of Matthew Chiasson, Dale Baker, Mannde A. Dugan, Bradford D. Chiasson,
Heirs of the Estate of Bdward J. Chiasson, dated July 20, 2009, and filed for record in the Office
of the Recarder of Deeds, in and for Sussex County, State of Delaware, in Book 3697, Page 197.

Parcel #1 and Parcel #2 are being combined fo create the new Parcel as get forth below in

‘the metes and bounds descripfion for Parcel #3, with Parcel #1 being a lot extension and

nddition to Parcel #2 and to be known only as Tax Map §33-19.00-15.00, as reflccteéd in a
Survey for Lot Extensign prepared by Lawrence R, Long, dated December 3, 2018 and
recorded in Plot Book <l7@ ,Pase 3l and being described helow ay Parcel #3, being
a combination of Parcel #1 and Parcel #2: _

PARCEL #3- Being new TAX MAP 533-19.00-15.00 after the addition of Parcel #1 to
Pavcel #2 = 7 .

~ All that certain lot, piece or parcel of land, Situate, lying and being on the northerly right-
of-way of State Route 54, Baltimore Hundred, Sussex County, State of Delaware, and being
more particularly described in a survey prepared by Lawrence R, Long, P.LS. dated December 3,
2018, as recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in Plot Book 276, Page 36 _as
follows to wit: '

Beginning at a conerete monument situste on {be northerly right-of-way of State Route .
54 (known locally as Lighthouse Road — having a width of 607), said point of beginning being a
corer for the lends of Dary! W, Brasure & Andrea Lynn Brasure (Deed Reference: 3692/271)
and also being a corper for the lands herein described; thence with the property lines of Dearyl
W. Brasure and Andres Lynn Brasure the following three courses and distances: 1) N 31° 45
00” W, 212.00 feet to a re~bar set; 2) S 47° 23’ 57" W, 38.09 feet to a re-bar set; I} N 42° 36°
03” W, 151.87’ to a re-bar set at the comer of Brasure and being a point on the line of the lands

_of Fifth Venture, LLC; thence with the lands of Fifth Venture, LLC part of the way and with the

tands of CMT Bayside, LLC, § 78° 327 49" E, u total of 90.54 feet to an axle found; thenee
continuing with the lands of CMF Bayside, LLC, 5 79° 27’ (27 B, 358.38 feet to a conerete
monument found (top busted), said cancrete monument being a comer for the lands herein
deseribed, & corner for the lands of CMF Bayside, LLC and being a puint on the northerly right-
of-way of the aforementioned State Route 54; thence with the northerly right-of-way of State

_ Route 54, S 47923" 57" W, 259.90 feet, home to the Point Of Beginning, said to.contain 1.015

acres more or less.

SUBJECT to any and all restrictions, reservations, conditions, easements and agreements
of record in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds In and for Sussex County, Delaware,

p.1
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- -

IR WI‘I'NESS WHEREOF the parties of the firat pm‘t have hereunto set their hands and
seals the day end year first above written.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered
in the presence of:

oo i

DARRYL W, BRASURE

AS B T .. |
. QN Dy . _(SBAL)

STATE OF DELAWARE COUNTY OF SUSSEX to-wit

‘BE IT REMEMBERED, that on December 12, 2018, personally came before me, the
subscriber, DARRYL W. BRASURE and ANDREA L, BRASURE husband and wife, parties

of the first part to this Indenture, known to me personally to be such, and ackuowledged this

Indenture to be their act and deed,

-
ATTORN =
BuATE: asﬁﬂ,';fw %=
Admittad 1089 ‘/ =
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G EFE M’# A
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STATE OF DELAWARE

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
800 BAY RoOAD
PO, Box 778
DoveER, DELAWARE 19903

JEMMIFER COFAN
SECRETARY

March 22, 2019

Ms. Janelle Cornwell, Director
Sussex County Planning & Zoning
P.O. Box 417

Georgetown, DE 19947

Dear Ms., Cornwell:

The Department has completed its review of a Service Level Evaluation Request
for the DWB, LI.C rezoning application, which we received on February 26, 2019. This
application is for a 1.02-acre parcel (Tax Parcel: 533-19.00-15.00). The subject land is
located on the northwest side of Lighthouse Road (Sussex Road 58), opposite Sound
Church Road (Sussex Road 394A). The subject land is currently zoned as AR-1
(Agricultural Residential), and the applicant is seeking to rezone the land to C-3 (Heavy
Commercial) to use the facility for auto repair or as office space.

Per the 2017 Delaware Vehicle Volume Summary, the annual average and summer
average daily traffic volumes along the segment of Lighthouse Road where the subject land
is located, which is from West Line Road (Sussex Road 396) to Delaware Route 1, ate
7,384 and 9,503 vehicles per day, respectively.

Our volume-based criteria for requiring a traffic impact study (TIS), addressed in
Section 2.2.2.1 of the Development Coordination Manual, are that a development generates
more than 500 trips per day or 50 trips during a weekly peak hour. While it seems that the
above criteria could be met, we presently cannot predict the site’s trip generation with
enough accuracy to make a TIS useful. Thus, we recommend that this rezoning application
be considered without a TIS and that the need for a TIS be evaluated when a subdivision or
land development plan is proposed.

&= DolDOT —



Ms. Janelle M. Cornwell
Page 2 of 2
March 22, 2019

Please contact Mr. Claudy Joinville, at (302) 760-2124, if you have questions
concerning this correspondence.

Sincerely,

AT W A

T. William Brockenbrough, Jr.
County Coordinator
Development Coordination

TWB:cjm
ce:  Constance C. Holland, Coordinator, Cabinet Committee on State Planning Issues
DWB, LLC, Applicant

I. Marc Coté, Assistant Director, Development Coordination

Gemez Norwood, South District Public Works Manager, Maintenance and
Operations

Susanne Laws, Sussex County Subdivision Coordinator, Development Coordination
Derek Sapp, Subdivision Manager, Development Coordination

Brian Yates, Subdivision Manager, Development Coordination

John Andrescavage, Subdivision Manager, Development Coordination

Troy Brestel, Project Engineer, Development Coordination

Claudy Joinville, Project Engineer, Development Coordination



STATE OF DELAWARE

DEFARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
B0G BAY RGAD )
P.O. Box 778
DovER, DELAWARE 153503

JENNIFER COBAN
SECRETARY

March 22, 2019

Ms. Janelle Cornwell, Director
Sussex County Planning & Zoning
P.O.Box 417

Georgetown, DE 19947

Dear Ms. Cornwell:

The Department has completed its review of a Service Level Evaluation Request
for the DWB, LLC rezoning application, which we received on February 26, 2019. This
application is for a 1.02-acre parcel (Tax Parcel: 533-19.00-15.00). The subject land is
located on the northwest side of Lighthouse Road (Sussex Road 58), opposite Sound
Church Road (Sussex Road 394A). The subject land is currently zoned as AR-1
(Agricultural Residential), and the applicant is seeking to rezone the land to C-3 (Heavy
Commercial) to use the facility for auto repair or as office space.

Per the 2017 Delaware Vehicle Volume Summary, the annual average and summer
average daily traffic volumes along the segment of Lighthouse Road where the subject land
is located, which is from West Line Road (Sussex Road 396) to Delaware Route 1, are

. 7,384 and 9,503 vehicles per day, respectively.

Our volume-based criteria for requiring a traffic impact study (TIS), addressed in
Section 2.2.2.1 of the Development Coordination Manual, are that a development generates
more than 500 trips per day or 50 trips during a weekly peak hour. While it seems that the
above criteria could be met, we presently cannot predict the site’s trip generation with
enough accuracy to make a TIS useful. Thus, we recommend that this rezoning application
be considered without a TIS and that the need for a TIS be evaluated when a subdivision or
land development plan is proposed.

@D&IDOT =



Ms, Janelle M. Cornwell
Page 2 of 2
March 22, 2019

Please contact Mr. Claudy Joinville, at (302) 760-2124, if you have questions
concerning this correspondence.

Sincerely, -
D Wl Bl

T. William Brockenbrough, Jr.
County Coordinator
Development Coordination

TWB:cjm
cc:  Constance C. Holland, Coordinator, Cabinet Committee on State Planning Issues
DWB, LLC, Applicant :
J. Marc Coté, Assistant Director, Development Coordination
Gemez Norwood, South District Public Works Manager, Maintenance and
Operations
Susanne Laws, Sussex County Subdivision Coordinator, Development Coordination
Derek Sapp, Subdivision Manager, Development Coordination
Brian Yates, Subdivision Manager, Development Coordination
John Andrescavage, Subdivision Manager, Development Coordination
Troy Brestel, Project Engineer, Development Coordination
Claudy Joinviile, Project Engineer, Development Coordination



SUSSEX COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

UTILITY PLANNING DIVISION
C/U & C/Z COMMENTS

TO: Janelle Cornwell

REVIEWER: Chris Calio

DATE: 6/20/2019

APPLICATION: CZ 1885 36191 DWB, LLC

APPLICANT: 36191 DWB, LLC

FILE NO: OM-4.05

TAX MAP &

PARCEL(S): 533-19.00-15.00

LOCATION: 36191 Lighthouse Road, north side of Lighthouse Road,
approximately 850 feet west of Zion Church Road.

NO. OF UNITS:  Upzone from AR-1 to C-3

GROSS

ACREAGE: 1.015

SYSTEM DESIGN ASSUMPTION, MAXIMUM NO. OF UNITS/ACRE: 4

SEWER:

(1).

Is the project in a County operated and maintained sanitary sewer and/or water
district?
Yes No [

a. If yes, see question (2).
b. If no, see question (7).

Which County Tier Area is project in? Tier 1

Is wastewater capacity available for the project? Yes, As Proposed If not, what
capacity is available? N/A.

Is a Construction Agreement required? Yes If yes, contact Utility Engineering at
(302) 855-7717.

Are there any System Connection Charge (SCC) credits for the project? No If
yes, how many? N/A. Is it likely that additional SCCs will be required? Yes

If yes, the current System Connection Charge Rate is Unified $6,360.00 per
EDU. Please contact Noell Warren at 302-855-7719 for additional information
on charges.



(6). s the project capable of being annexed into a Sussex County sanitary sewer
district? N/A

L] Attached is a copy of the Policy for Extending District Boundaries in a Sussex
County Water and/or Sanitary Sewer District.

(7). Is project adjacent to the Unified Sewer District? No

(8). Comments: If the current single-family home is disconnected from the
sanitary sewer and demolished that would result in a credit of 1.0 EDU. If
the final commercial development on this parcel exceeds 4.0 EDU’s a
lateral upgrade to 8” shall be necessary

(9). Is a Sewer System Concept Evaluation required? No

(10). Is a Use of Existing Infrastructure Agreement Required? Yes

ING APPROVAL:

J nJ.Aiy%nan N ——
U

irector of Utility Planning

Xc: Hans M. Medlarz, P.E.
Jayne Dickerson
Noell Warren
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JUL 17 2019
SUSSEX COUNTY

MEMORANDUM PLANNING & ZONING

TO: Janelle M. Cornwell
FROM: Debbie Absher, Director of Ag Programs
SUBJECT: LUPA

DATE: July 17, 2019
Attached you will find the comments for the following proposed zoning changes:

e 2018-34 — Keastone Bay
e 2019-10— Lands of Timmons
e (CZ 1885-36191 DWB, LLC

If you have any questions, | can be reached at 856-3990, ext. 3,

BJH
Enclosures

21315 BERLIN ROAD, UNIT 4, GEORGETOWN, DE 19947 Office: (302) 856-3990 ext.3 Fax: (302) 856-4381 WWW.SUSSEXCONSERVATION.ORG

PREPARE. PROTECT. PRESERVE.




CZ 1885
TM #533-19.00-15.00
36191 DWSB, LLC
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Soil Map—Sussex County, Delaware 36191 DWB, LLC

Map Unit Legend

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI
AsA Askecksy loamy sand, 0 to 2 0.0 4.0%
percent slopes
leA Ingleside loamy sand, 0 to 2 0.9 96.0%
percent slopes
Totals for Area of Interest 1.0 100.0%
usDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 6/25/2019
=S8 (Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 3 of 3



Selected Soil Interpretations---Sussex County, Delaware

36191 DWB, LLC

Selected Soil Interpretations

This report allows the customer to produce a report showing the results of the
soil interpretation(s) of his or her choice. It is useful when a standard report that

displays the results of the selected interpretation(s) is not available.

When customers select this report, they are presented with a list of

interpretations with results for the selected map units. The customer may select
up to three interpretations to be presented in table format.

For a description of the particular interpretations and their criteria, use the
"Selected Survey Area Interpretation Descriptions" report.

Report—Selected Soil Interpretations

Selected Soil Interpretations—-Sussex County, Delaware
Map symbol and soil | Pct. ENG - Dwellings W/O ENG - Dwellings With ENG - Septic Tank
name of Basements Basements Absorption Fields (DE)
map
unit Rating class and Value Rating class and Value Rating class and Value
limiting features limiting features limiting features
AsA—Askecksy loamy
sand, 0 to 2 percent
slopes
Askecksy, undrained 45 | Very limited Very limited Very limited
Ponding 1.00 | Ponding 1.00 | Depth to saturated 1.00
zone
Depth to saturated 1.00 | Depth to saturated 1.00 | Filtering capacity 1.00
zone zone
Ponding 1.00
Askecksy, drained 30 | Very limited Very limited Very limited
Depth to saturated 1.00 | Depth to saturated 1.00 | Depth to saturated 1.00
zone zone zone
Filtering capacity 1.00
leA—Ingleside loamy
sand, 0 to 2 percent
slopes
Ingleside 75 | Not limited Somewhat limited Very limited
Depth to saturated 0.73 | Depth to saturated 1.00
zone zone
Restricted permeability | 1.00
Data Source Information
Soil Survey Area: Sussex County, Delaware
Survey Area Data: Version 19, Sep 14, 2018
USDA Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 6/25/2019
=== Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 1 of 1



Prime and other Important Farmlands---Sussex County, Delaware 36191 DWB, LLC

Prime and other Important Farmlands

This table lists the map units in the survey area that are considered important
farmlands. Important farmlands consist of prime farmland, unique farmland, and
farmland of statewide or local importance. This list does not constitute a
recommendation for a particular land use.

In an effort to identify the extent and location of important farmlands, the Natural
Resources Conservation Service, in cooperation with other interested Federal,
State, and local government organizations, has inventoried land that can be used
for the production of the Nation's food supply.

Prime farmland is of major importance in meeting the Nation's short- and long-
range needs for food and fiber. Because the supply of high-quality farmland is
limited, the U.S. Department of Agriculture recognizes that responsible levels of
government, as well as individuals, should encourage and facilitate the wise use
of our Nation's prime farmland.

Prime farmland, as defined by the U.S. Department of Agriculture, is land that
has the best combination of physical and chemical characteristics for producing
food, feed, forage, fiber, and oilseed crops and is available for these uses. It
could be cultivated land, pastureland, forestland, or other land, but it is not urban
or built-up land or water areas. The soil quality, growing season, and moisture
supply are those needed for the soil to economically produce sustained high
yields of crops when proper management, including water management, and
acceptable farming methods are applied. In general, prime farmland has an
adequate and dependable supply of moisture from precipitation or irrigation, a
favorable temperature and growing season, acceptable acidity or alkalinity, an
acceptable salt and sodium content, and few or no rocks. The water supply is
dependable and of adequate quality. Prime farmland is permeable to water and
air. It is not excessively erodible or saturated with water for long periods, and it
either is not frequently flooded during the growing season or is protected from
flooding. Slope ranges mainly from 0 to 6 percent. More detailed information
about the criteria for prime farmland is available at the local office of the Natural
Resources Conservation Service.

For some of the soils identified in the table as prime farmland, measures that
overcome a hazard or limitation, such as flooding, wetness, and droughtiness,
are needed. Onsite evaluation is needed to determine whether or not the hazard
or limitation has been overcome by corrective measures.

A recent trend in land use in some areas has been the loss of some prime
farmland to industrial and urban uses. The loss of prime farmland to other uses
puts pressure on marginal lands, which generally are more erodible, droughty,
and less productive and cannot be easily cultivated.

usDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 6/25/2019
== Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 1 of 2



Prime and other Importan

t Farmlands---Sussex County, Delaware

36191 DWB, LLC

Unique farmland is land other than prime farmland that is used for the production
of specific high-value food and fiber crops, such as citrus, tree nuts, olives,
cranberries, and other fruits and vegetables. It has the special combination of soil

quality, growing season, moisture supply, temperature,

humidity, air drainage,

elevation, and aspect needed for the soil to economically produce sustainable
high yields of these crops when properly managed. The water supply is
dependable and of adequate quality. Nearness to markets is an additional
consideration. Unique farmland is not based on national criteria. It commonly is in
areas where there is a special microclimate, such as the wine country in

California.

In some areas, land that does not meet the criteria for prime or unique farmland
is considered to be farmland of statewide importance for the production of food,
feed, fiber, forage, and oilseed crops. The criteria for defining and delineating
farmland of statewide importance are determined by the appropriate State
agencies. Generally, this land includes areas of soils that nearly meet the
requirements for prime farmland and that economically produce high yields of
crops when treated and managed according to acceptable farming methods.
Some areas may produce as high a yield as prime farmland if conditions are
favorable. Farmland of statewide importance may include tracts of land that have

been designated for agriculture by State law.

In some areas that are not identified as having national or statewide importance,
land is considered to be farmland of local importance for the production of food,

feed, fiber, forage, and oilseed crops. This farmland is

identified by the

appropriate local agencies. Farmland of local importance may include tracts of
land that have been designated for agriculture by local ordinance.

Report—Prime and other Important Farmlands

Prime and other Important Farmlands—Sussex County, Delaware

Map Symbol Map Unit Name Farmland Classification
AsA Askecksy loamy sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes Not prime farmland
leA Ingleside loamy sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes All areas are prime farmland

Data Source Information

Soil Survey Area: Sussex County, Delaware
Survey Area Data: Version 19, Sep 14, 2018

USDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey
=8 (Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey

6/25/2019
Page 2 of 2



SOILS

ADD ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION THAT MAY BE CONSIDERED PERTINENT:

SOILS:

AsA  Askecksy loamy sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes
TeA Ingleside loamy sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes

A. SUITABILITY OF SOILS INTENDED USE:
See attached table for suitability.

B. EVALUATE THE SOILS INCLUDED IN THIS PROJECT WITH RESPECT
TO EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL:

1, DURING CONSTRUCTION:
Follow recommended erosion and sediment control practices.
2 AFTER CONSTRUCTION:

Maintain vegetation.

L4 FARMLAND RATING (PRIME, UNIQUE, STATEWIDE IMPORTANCE,
ETC.):
See attached table(s) for ratings.

D. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (IF APPLICABLE):

CZ 1885 —-36191 DWB, LLC



DRAINAGE AND FLOODING

Add any additional information that may be considered pertinent:

DRAINAGE:
A.  Any Storm flood hazard area affected? [ Yes O No
/!///ﬁ" - 'Zc.:,\.\rh-\i Chﬂ"“@r&
B.  Would the proposed project necessitate any off-site drainage
improvements?
/t//,q - Zomim e CHANGE
C.  Would the proposed project necessitate any on-site drainage
improvements?
/\%9 - Zompwg  Chane€
D.  Any Tax Ditch affected? O Yes No

Additional Comments (if applicable)

All landowners, developers, and site designers are strongly
encouraged to thoroughly investigate the presence of easements or
right-of-ways along tax ditches. These documents are located in the
Prothonotary’s Office and/or with the Recorder of Deeds. If a
stormwater management facility is proposed along a stream or ditch,
the Sussex Conservation District will require verification of any
easements. Before you start any project design, please look into this
matter by calling the Division of Soil and Water Conservation-
Drainage Program at (302) 855-1930 or the Sussex Conservation
District Sediment and Stormwater Program at (302) 856-7219 for
more information.

CZ 1885-36191 DWB, LLC



Sound Church Camp Meeting Association
38555 Peppers Landing Lane

Selbyville, DE 19975
July 23, 2019

To Whom It May Concern:

In regard to the zoning change request by 36191 DWB LLC from AR1 to C3, we the Trustees of Sound
Church Camp Meeting Association directly adjacent to the property do not oppose the request. The
Camp Meeting Association property consists of the community house of Sound United Methodist
Church and the common area surrounding it.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact Treasurer, Phillip Thompson at (410)251-
3324.

T (24

Taylor Dickerson, Chairman

Phillip Thompson, Treasurer




ju—

CZ # 1885
36191 DWB, LLC
PROPOSED FINDINGS

The Applicant is proposing rezoning from an AR to a C3 district on 1.03
acres on Lighthouse Road just west of the Zion Road and Americana
Parkway intersection.

. The property is adjacent to a C1 property (auto repair) on the west, and
adjacent to another C1 property (carpet cleaning). Medium Residential
(MR) is to the rear on the property.

. A McDonalds and CVS are nearby on the other side of Lighthouse Road
which is part of an RPC business use. More substantial commercial activity
is located at the Lighthouse Road, Zion Road and Americana Parkway.

Under the County’s 2019 Comprehensive Plan the site is located in the
Coastal Area District which is a “Growth” area with mixed residential and
commercial uses.

The property is served by County Sewer and the County Engineering
Department has indicated that adequate wastewater capacity is available for
upgraded capacity if necessary.

. The property is currently serviced by well water but Tidewater has a water
tower on the adjacent property and it may be available in the future.

. The change of zone is simply an extension of the adjacent property which is
already zoned as commercial and which is owned by the same owners.

. This change of zone is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and
surrounding zoning and uses.

FILE COPY

Applicant
Exhibit

(2D



FUQUA, WILLARD, STEVENS

PAYNTER HoUSE [§

26 THE CIRCLE OR P.O. BoxX 250
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947
PHONE 302-856-7777
FAX 302-856-2128

onthecircle@fwsslaw.com

JAMES A. FuQua, JR.
WILLIAM SCHAB
TIMOTHY G. WILLARD
TASHA MARIE STEVENS
MELISSA S. LOFLAND
NORMAN C. BARNETT

www.fwsslaw.com
REHOBOTH OFFICE [

20245 BAY VISTA ROAD, UNIT 203
REHOBOTH BEACH, DE 19971
PHONE 302-227-7727
FAX 302-227-2226

HAND DELIVERED

July 15, 2019

Robert C. Wheatley, Chairman

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Commission
2 The Circle

Georgetown, Delaware 19947

Re: Change of Zone #1885 36191 DWB, LLC
Hearing Scheduled for 7/25/19

Dear Chairman Wheatley:

& SCHAB, P.A.

HART Housg [

9 CHESTNUT STREET
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947
PHONE 302-856-9024
FAX 302-856-6360
realestate@fwsslaw.com

LEWES REAL ESTATE OFFICE [
16698 KINGS HIGHWAY, SUITE B
LEWES, DELAWARE 19958
PHONE 302-645-6626
FAX 302-645-6620

realestate@fwsslaw.com

RECEIVED

JUL 15 2019

SUSSEX counTy
PLANNING & ZONING

I represent the Applicant who is asking for a change of zone from {%R-_l to C-3 for 1.03
acres on Lighthouse Road. Please find information in support of that application.

1. Aerial Tax Map;
2. Survey;
3. Zoning Map;
4, Photographs;
5. DelDot Letter — No TIS;
6. County Engineer — Sewer Available; and
7. Proposed Findings — to be provided;
Respectfully submitted,
FUQUA, WILL
STEVENS & SCHAB, P.A.
By: [ \ 1‘_) GU-A_
Timothy G. Willard
TGW/jel
Enclosures

Pc: Mr. Darryl Brasure

* Please reply to the above referenced location
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Py Documenti 201710046251 BK: 276 PG: 36
i Recorder of Deeds, Scott Dalley On 12/18/2018 =( 10:49:40 AM Sussex County, DE
Doc Surcharge Puld

"S3% Aq.o0 1800

Survey For Lot Extension: A Portion Of The Lands Of — . - [SURVEY BOUNDARY PLAN]
‘Darryl’ W. Breasure-& Andrea Lynn Brasure To Be Conveyed To And Mcda A Fart of
The Lands Of Darryl W. Brasure & Andrea L. Brasure. . a3 B
Bultlmore Hundred Sussex County - Delaware 4 ‘

N/F
- Fifth Venturo, LLC 5
- Dead Rulmn:ﬂ. 2935/55 .
Tax Mup Raferenco; 533-—15.00-1?.00

=|
Sl
ofd §
: Plo &
T~ ; s
= .‘1' = .
S, o A N
+ 5' 5 CHF Bayslde, LLC

Deed Roferonico: 2468/1 4-7
Tax Mup Reference: 533-19 UD--16 01

Ro—Bar Sot A= ° "
S 4-7"2.'!'57'W 3s.op’
Lands Of ) : S‘ -
Darryl W. Brasure .
Andrea Lynn Brasure b A Ir PPROYEC
Deed Ref.; 3682/271 ™ ; L
T.M. Ref.: 533—19.00~13.03 = T'-‘;a K . pisssck comiay 12 lELIB
Orglnal Aroaz 4 1.828 Acres |S Sond G G TP NGES L0 SeRANIBSE,
Revisad Araa: £ 1.801 Acres |32 - by
r o . Dorryl W, Brasure :
m Andrea L. Brosure
= r Dead Ref.: 3697/197

Plat Ref.: PB 135/44
* T.M. Ref: 533—19.00-15.00

Original Aroa: & 0,888 Adres
Reviead Araa: + 1.018 Acres

L _ S
Vo S 4T°0FETW 269.90° Soncre
‘Found

Found ' CE
. : (l‘cp Bustad)

ROUTE 54  Lighthouse Road | 60’ R/W

THII DRANING DOER #OT \‘!RIFT 'I’!I
Bl OR KoH-EX| PTERCE
ﬂ@l‘l—ﬂ'—ﬁ'ﬂl o ﬂl’!ﬂl“l‘l HI
RIFEREKCE TO THI® PROFERTY.

150 EW.

VLAWRENCE R. LONG
! mmuﬂmw,ue.
38078 Bayard Road
8 T s Fronidord, DE 18843
©  Closs B Survay . PHONE: 302—438-5215
Ducembur 3, 2018 "
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STATE OF DELAWARE

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
8O0 BAY ROAD - )
FP.O. Box 778
DovER, DELAWARE. 13503

JEMNIFER COHAN
SECRETARY

March 22, 2019

Ms. Janelle Comwell, Director
Sussex County Planning & Zoning
P.O. Box 417

Georgetown, DE 19947

Dear Ms. Cornwell:

The Department has completed its review of a Service Level Evaluation Request
for the DWB, LLC rezoning application, which we received on February 26, 2019. This
application is for a 1.02-acre parcel (Tax Parcel: 533-19.00-15.00). The subject land is
located on the northwest side of Lighthouse Road (Sussex Road 58), opposite Sound
Church Road (Sussex Road 394A). The subject land is currently zoned as AR-1
(Agricultural Residential), and the applicant is seeking to rezone the land to C-3 (Heavy

Commercial) to use the facility for auto repair or as office space.

Per the 2017 Delaware Vehicle Volume Summary, the annual average and summer
average daily traffic volumes along the segment of Lighthouse Road where the subject land
is located, which is from West Line Road (Sussex Road 396) to Delaware Route 1, are

. 7,384 and 9,503 vehicles per day, respectively.
Our volume-based criteria for requiring a traffic impact study (TIS), addressed in
Section 2.2.2.1 of the Development Coordination Manual, are that a development generates
more than 500 trips per day or 50 trips during a weekly peak hour. ‘While it seems that the
above criteria could be met, we presently cannot predict the site’s trip generation with
enough accuracy to make a TIS useful. Thus, we recommend that this rezoning application
‘be considered without a TIS and that the need for a TIS be evaluated when a subdivision or

land development plan is proposed.

éDeIDOT =



Ms. Janelle M. Cornwell
Page 2 of 2
March 22, 2019

Please contact Mr. Claudy Joinville, at (302) 760-2124, if you have questions
concerning this correspondence.

Sincerely,

7 el ﬂmé.j,,./i j

T. William Brockenbrough, Jr.
County Coordinator .
Development Coordination

TWB:cjm
cc: Constance C. Holland, Coordinator, Cabinet Com:[mttee on State Planning Issues
DWB, LLC, Applicant :
J. Marc Coté, Assistant Director, Development Coordmatlon
Gemez Norwood, South District Public Works Manager, Maintenance and
Operations
Susanne Laws, Sussex County Subd1v151on Coordlnator Development Coordination
Derek Sapp, Subdivision Manager, Development Coordination
Brian Yates, Subdivision Manager, Development Coordination
John Andrescavage, Subdivision Manager, Development Coordination
Troy Brestel, Project Engineer, Development Coordination |
Claudy Joinville, Project Engineer, Development Coordination



SUSSEX COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
UTILITY PLANNING DIVISION
C/U & C/Z COMMENTS

TO: Janelle Cornwéll
REVIEWER: Chris Calio

RECEIVED
DATE: 6/20/2019

JuL 09 2019
APPLICATION: CcZ 1885 36191 DWB, LLC SUSSEX COUNTYNG

ONI

APPLICANT: 36191 DWB, LLC PLANNING & 2
FILE NO: OM-4.05
TAX MAP & |
PARCEL(S): 533-19.00-15.00
LOCATION: 36191 Lighthouse Road, north side of Lighthouse Road,

approximately 850 feet west of Zion Church Road.
NO. OF UNITS:  Upzone from AR-1 to C-3

GROSS
ACREAGE: 1.015

SYSTEM DESIGN ASSUMPTION, NIAXIMUM NO. OF UNITS/ACRE: 4

SEWER:
(1). Is the project in a County operated and maintained sanitary sewer and/or water
district?
Yes X No [

é. If yes, see question (2).
b. Ifno, see question (7).

(2).  Which County Tier Area is project in? Tier 1

(3). Is wastewater capacity available for the project? Yes, As Proposed If not, what
capacity is available? N/A.

(4). Is a Construction Agreement required? Yes If yes, contact Utility Engineering at
(302) 855-7717.

(5). Are there any System Connection Charge (SCC) credits for the project? No If
yes, how many? N/A. Is it likely that additional SCCs will be required? Yes
If yes, the current System Connection Charge Rate is Unified $6,360.00 per
EDU. Please contact Noell Warren at 302-855-7719 for additional information

on charges.



(6). Is the project capable of being annexed into a Sussex County sanitary sewer
district? N/A

L1 Attached is a copy of the Policy for Extending District Boundaries in a Sussex
County Water and/or Sanitary Sewer District.

(7). Is project adjacent to the Unified Sewer District? No

(8). Comments: If the current single-family home is disconnected from the
sanitary sewer and demolished that would result in a credit of 1.0 EDU. If
the final commercial development on this parcel exceeds 4.0 EDU’s a
lateral upgrade to 8” shall be necessary

(9). Is a Sewer System Concept Evaluation required? No

(10). s a Use of Existing Infrastructure Agreement Required? Yes

UTILITY PLANNING ASPROVAL:

N Js As " e

irector 0 Illty Planning

Xc:  Hans M. Medlarz, P.E.
Jayne Dickerson
Noell Warren
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